Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.



Oneida, Wi 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

RESOLUTION # 3-15-95 E

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and

WHEREAS, child abuse is a community problem and finding solutions depends on involvement among people throughout the community, and

WHEREAS, statistics of children who are abused and neglected escalate each year, and

WHEREAS, the effective child abuse programs succeed because of partnerships created among social service agencies, schools, spiritual organizations, law enforcement agencies, and the community enterprises, and

WHEREAS, youth-serving prevention programs offer positive alternatives for young people and encourage youth to develop strong ties to their community, and

WHEREAS, the wellness of our children, families and community is dependent on the actions and traditions we promote actively today, and

WHEREAS, all community members need to become more aware of child abuse and its prevention within the community, and to become involved in supporting parents to raise their children in a safe environment, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin hereby proclaims April as Child Abuse Prevention Month, and calls upon all community

members' community programs, enterprises and spiritual organizations to increase their participation in our efforts to prevent child abuse, thereby strengthening the community in which we live.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum, members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>loan</u> day of <u>day rely</u>, 1995; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>n</u> members for; <u>o</u> members against, and <u>o</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Julie Barton, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee